
Schools Using the Developmental 
Reading Assessment (DRA) 

 
American School in London, London, England  (using DRA K-4) 
Julie Ryan, Principal (Julie_Ryan@asl.org) 
 
Anglo-American School, Moscow, Russia (DRA K-5) 
Tatiana Lopukhina, Lower School Assistant Principal, 
(tatiana.lopukhina@aas.ru) 
 
The American International School of Muscat, Muscat, Oman  
Kerry Harder (harderk@taism.edu.om) 
 
Shanghai American School, Shanghai, China (implementing K-5)  
Robbie Broekman, Assistant Principal (Robbie.Broekman@saschina.org) 
Monica Medina-Olds, Principal  
(monica.medina-olds@saschina.org) 
 
International School of Beijing, Beijing, China (implementing K-2)   
Diann Osterlund, Lower Elementary Principal (diosterlund@isb.bj.edu.cn) 
 
Taipei American School (implementing K-5)  
Catriona Moran, Principal (moranc@tas.edu.tw) 
Rick Rabon, Assistant Principal (rabonr@tas.edu.tw) 
 
Bellevue School District, Bellevue, Washington, USA (using in all 16 
elementary schools K-8) 
Sandy Garcia, Reading/LA Curriculum (garcias@bsd405.org) 
 
American Community School, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates  
(using K-5 and some middle school)  
Fred Schafer, Curriculum (fred-schafer@acs.sch.ae) 
 
International School of Belgrade, Serbia/Montenegro (implementing 
K-5) 
Wendy McArthur, Principal and Curriculum (wmcarthur@isb.co.yu) 
  
 



American School of Dubai, Dubai, United Arab Emirates (using K-5) 
Renee Williams, Curriculum (renwill@emirates.net.ae) 
 
New International School of Japan, Tokyo, Japan (using K-8) 
Suzanne Neilson, Assistant Principal (but leaving next year) 
(sneilson@newinternatonalschool.com) 
 
Shekou International School, Shekou, China (piloting this year, 
implementing next year K-8) 
Treena Casey, Curriculum (tcasey@sis.org.cn) 
 
American International School of Guangzhou, Guangzhou, China 
Jean Caskey, Elementary Principal (JCaskey@aisgz.edu.cn) 
 
Contact person for more staff development: 
Carrie Ekey (International Consultant, Denver, Colorado) 
(crekey@msn.com) 
Or Jennifer Yriondo (International Consultant and Rep, Seattle, 
Washington) (yerbooks@comcast.net) 
 
Developmental Reading Assessment (DRA) is published by Pearson 
Learning (www.pearsonlearning.com) 
1-800-526-9907; 1-877-721-1198 
 
 


